FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND SHASTA WOMEN’S REFUGE, INC. DBA ONE
SAFE PLACE FOR LEGAL ADVOCACY SERVICES

This First Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta (“County”), a
political subdivision of the State of California, California through its District Attorney’s Office —
Crime Victims® Assistance Center (“County”), and Shasta Women'’s Refuge, Inc., dba One Safe
Place (“Contractor™), a California corporation.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have previously entered into an agreement on June
28, 2016, for Legal Advocacy Services to victims of violent crimes in Shasta County; and

WHEREAS, County and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of
the Agreement to December 31, 2019, and to increase the maximum compensation payable to
Contractor from $67,272 to $116,137;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

L Paragraphs A and B of Section 3. Compensation of the Agreement are amended as of the
effective date of this First Amendment to read as follows:

Section 3. COMPENSATION.

A. Contractor shall be paid $16.17 per hour for the services described in this agreement,
or 25% of total proceeds (which equals 20% of the total project cost) collected by
County from the County Victim Services (XC) Program grant through the California
Governor’s Office of Emergency Services, whichever amount is less.

B. During County Fiscal Year 2016-2017, the maximum amount payable to Contractor
shall not exceed $33,484, and during County Fiscal Year 2017-2018, the maximum
amount payable to Contractor shall not exceed $33,788. For the period of July 1,
2018 through December 31, 2019, the maximum amount payable to Contractor shall
not exceed $48,865. In no event shall the maximum amount under this Agreement
exceed $116,137 during the entire term of the Agreement. For the purposes of this
Agreement, the County fiscal year commences on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the
following year.

II. Section 5. Term of Agreement of the Agreement is amended as of the effective date of
this First Amendment in its entirety to read as follows:

OSP FIRST AMENDMENT I




Section 5. TERM OF AGREEMENT,

This agreement shall commence June 28, 2016 and shall end December 31, 2019.

II1. REAFFIRMATION

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full
force and effect.

IV. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, constitute the entire understanding
between County and Contractor.

V. EFFECTIVE DATE

Unless otherwise provided, this First Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the last
date it is signed by both parties.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

OSP FIRST AMENDMENT 2




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to the
Agreement. By their signatures below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to
execute this First Amendment and to bind the party on whose behalf his/her execution is made.

COUNTY OF SHASTA
Date:
DAVID A. KEHOE, CHAIRMAN
Board of Supervisors
County of Shasta
State of California
ATTEST:

LAWRENCE G. LEES
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy
Approved as to form:
RUBIN E. CRUSE, JR

County Counsel

N A

BY:  Denid . frton, I
Senior Depuly Counly Counsel

Date: (f/} / \S / / /

e 1/ 7// 7

OSP FIRST AMENDMENT

RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL

By /A 08/3/1
1/

CONTRACTOR

Angela Jones, Exedutive Director

Shasta Wornen’s Refuge, Inc. dba
()ZZlece MJ;

Christopher Haedrich, President
Shasta Women’s Refuge, Inc. dba
One Safe Place



